

WR-79,318-02

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

EX PARTE

LEROY EDWARD COTY,
Applicant

On Application for a Writ of Habeas Corpus in Cause Number 1264113-B
180th District Court of Harris County, Texas

APPLICANT'S BRIEF

ALEXANDER BUNIN
Chief Public Defender
Harris County, Texas

BOB WICOFF
Assistant Public Defender
Harris County, Texas
TBN 21422700
1201 Franklin, 13th floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: (713) 368-0016
Fax: (713) 368-9278
bob.wicoff@pdo.hctx.net

SCOTT EHLERS
Legal and Policy Analyst
Harris County Public Defender's Office
1201 Franklin, 13th floor
Houston, Texas 77002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| Identity of Parties and Counsel: | i |
| Table of Contents: | ii |
| Index of Authorities: | v |
| Statement of the Case: | 1 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument: | 1 |
| Issue Presented: | 1 |
| Under what circumstances, if any, should this Court presume a due-process violation in a case handled by a forensic scientist who has been found to have committed misconduct in another case? | |
| Statement of Facts: | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument: | 1 |
| Argument: | 5 |
| A. The State’s suggestion that a “presumption of invalidity” should only be imposed when a forensic scientist’s misconduct has “shocked the conscience of the Court” is an arbitrary standard that provides little guidance in approaching either the Salvador cases or future situations involving systemic misconduct. | 5 |
| B. In determining whether a forensic scientist’s misconduct has reached the point that a due process violation should be presumed, this Court should consider four factors. | 7 |
| 1. Whether prior decisions of this Court suggest that a due process violation should be presumed in the situation under review. | 9 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| 2. The number of cases affected and the relative seriousness of the errors or intentional misconduct that has been discovered. | 12 |
| a. Relatively few of Salvador's cases have yet been reanalyzed. | 12 |
| b. The State's conclusions regarding Salvador's work do not place sufficient weight on his intentional misconduct. | 14 |
| c. Salvador was negligent and dishonest. | 16 |
| 3. Whether presuming a due process violation would deliver a strong message to both crime labs and to the public that forensic misconduct will not be tolerated by this Court. | 21 |
| a. When the State doesn't take steps to ensure public confidence in the wake of forensic science misconduct, this Court should. | 21 |
| b. Presuming a due process violation in the case of forensic science misconduct is an appropriate prophylactic rule that will help deter future lab misconduct. | 26 |
| 4. Whether presuming a due process violation would promote judicial economy under the circumstances. | 28 |
| a. If this Court reverses course from its holdings in <i>Hobbs</i> and <i>Turner</i> , any pending habeas applications would have to be remanded to provide an opportunity for adding other grounds for relief. | 28 |
| b. This Court's opinions in <i>Hobbs</i> and <i>Turner</i> recognize that it is appropriate and in the interest of judicial economy that the State should be required to prove at a new trial the reliability of drug evidence that has been called into question because of misconduct of a State's agent. | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

| | PAGE |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| Conclusion and Prayer: | 32 |
| Certificate of Service: | 33 |
| Certificate of Compliance: | 34 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 2013 WL 2420416 (Mass. Super.), delivered May 29, 2013, | 29 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Hobbs</i> , 393 S.W.3d 780 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ex parte Turner</i> , 394 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 548 S.W.2d 904 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977) | 6 |
| <i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) | 27 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> | 11 |
| 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992) | |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 6 |
| <i>State v. Roche</i> , 114 Wash.App. 424, 438, 59 P.3d 682, 691 (2002) | 30-31 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Quiles</i> , 618 F.3d 383, 393 (3d Cir.2010) | 30 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Adam Liptak, <i>Houston DNA Review Clears Convicted Rapist, and Ripples in Texas</i> | 22 |
| <i>Could Be Vast</i> , New York Times, March 11, 2013; online at: http://www.nytimes.com/2003/03/11/us/houston-dna-review-clears-convicted-rapist-and-ripples-in-texas-could-be-vast.html (accessed August 22, 2013); | |
| Anita Hassan, <i>Controversy Continues to Dog BAT Vans</i> ,..... | 22 |
| Houston Chronicle, September 7, 2011; online at: http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/More-BAT-van-cases-questioned-2160150.php (accessed August 1, 2013). | |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

- Brian Rogers, *DA's Office Stops Using Probation Agency's Drug Tests*,.....21
Houston Chronicle, August 28, 2012; online at:
<http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/DA-s-office-stops-using-probation-agency-s-drug-3821767.php> (accessed August 1, 2013).
- David Abel and John R. Ellement, *Drug Mishandling may have tainted 40,000 cases*.....21
The Boston Globe, August 20, 2013; online at:
<http://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2013/08/20/annie-dookhan-alleged-rogue-state-chemist-may-have-affected-more-than-people-cases-review-finds/GuEEMIzbAfAss1clatettI/story.html><http://tinyurl.com/meqeksc> (accessed August 22, 2013).
- Jordan Steffen, *Colorado Lab Report Shows Potential Issues with Testimony*.....21
on Blood-Tests, The Denver Post, July 18, 2013; online at:
http://www.denverpost.com/news/ci_23682443/colorado-lab-report-shows-potential-issues-testimony-blood(accessed July 31, 2013).
- Moises Mendoza and Bradley Olson, *HPD Fingerprint Unit is Focus of*.....22
Criminal Probe, Houston Chronicle, December 2, 2009; online at:
<http://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/HPD-fingerprint-unit-is-focus-of-criminal-probe-1622998.php> (accessed August 1, 2013).
- Report of the Independent Investigator for the Houston Police Department*..... 15, 25
Crime Lab and Property Room, available at
<http://www.hpdlabinvestigation.org>.
- Ryan M. Goldstein, Note, *Improving Forensic Science Through State Oversight*,.....22
90 Texas L. Rev. 225, 225-226 (2011).
